
  2009 Purdue Volleyball 
Quick Facts

UNIVERSITY INFORMATION
Location  ........................................West Lafayette, Ind. 47907
Founded  ............................................................................ 1869
Enrollment  ..................................................................... 40,090
Nickname  ........................................................... Boilermakers
Colors  .......................................................Old Gold and Black
Conference  .................................................................. Big Ten
Facility  ......................................Holloway Gymasium (2,288)
Web site  .............................................. www.purduesports.com
President  .....................................................France A. Córdova
Athletics Director  .......................................... Morgan J. Burke

COACHING STAFF
Head Coach  ...................................................... Dave Shondell
 Alma Mater ....................................... Ball State 1981, 1985
 Record at Purdue ................................................  124-75 (6)
 Overall Record  ............................................................same
Assistant Coach Kathy Jewell ...................................... 7th year
 Alma Mater .................................. Northern Michigan 1998
Assistant Coach John Shondell .................................... 7th year
 Alma Mater ................................................. Ball State 1993
Volleyball Phone .............................................. (765) 494-0605

TEAM INFORMATION
Letterwinners Returning/Lost ..............................................9/6
Starters Returning/Lost ........................................................3/4
Newcomers ............................................................................. 7
2008 Overall Record ..........................................................26-9
2008 Conference Record ...........................................13-7 (4th)
NCAA Appearances/Last ..................12/2008 (Second Round)

STARTERS RETURNING
Name Position Yr. Stats
Kristen Arthurs MH Jr. 2.12 kpg, 0.84 bpg
Jaclyn Hart S So. 9.88 apg, 1.76 dpg, 0.91 kpg, .269 hit%
Lisa Pierce OH Jr. 1.18 kpg, 0.51 dpg

OTHERS RETURNING
Sam Ainsworth S/OH Sr. 0.61 kpg, 0.38 apg
Blair Bashen DS So. 11 matches, 0.71 dpg
Emily Ehlers DS So. 16 matches, 1.36 dpg
Tiffany Fisher MH/OH So. 16 matches, 0.59 kpg
Carrie Gurnell  OH/MH Sr. 1.97 kpg, 0.67 bpg
Amanda Miller DS So. 4 matches

NEWCOMERS
Carly Cramer DS Martinsville, Ind. (Martinsville)
Rachel Davis S Kalamazoo, Mich. (Plainwell)
Anna Drewry MH San Antonio, Texas (Tom C. Clark)
Katie Griffi n OH Avon, Ind. (Avon)
Courtney Gosewisch DS Downers Grove, Ill. (Downers Grove South)
Brittany Lee DS Indianapolis, Ind. (Cathedral)
Catherine Rebarchak MH Mobile, Ala. (St. Paul’s Episcopal School)
Ariel Turner OH Highlands Ranch, Colo. (Mountain Vista)

2009 BOILERMAKER 
VOLLEYBALL SCHEDULE

Date Opponent Location Time
8/28-29 Mortar Board Premier West Lafayette 
8/28 vs. Ball State  7 p.m.
8/29 vs. Coastal Carolina  10 a.m.
 vs. Dayton  7:30 p.m.
9/4-5 Baylor Classic Waco, Texas 
9/4 UTSA  4 p.m. 
9/5 Central Florida  9 a.m.
 at Baylor  7:30 p.m.
9/11-12 Kansas State Tournament Manhattan, Kansas
9/11 vs. Portland  6 p.m.
9/12 vs. Kentucky  11:30 a.m.
 vs. Kansas State  8:30 p.m.
9/18-19 Active Ankle Classic West Lafayette
9/18 Ohio  7:30 p.m.
9/19 Louisville  7:30 p.m.
   
9/25 Michigan State* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
9/26 Michigan* West Lafyette 7 p.m.
9/30 Indiana* West Lafyette 7 p.m.
10/2 Minnesota* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
10/9 at Illinois* Champaign, Ill. 7 p.m.
10/10 at Northwestern* Evanston, Ill. 7 p.m.
10/16 Wisconsin* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
10/17 Iowa* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
10/23 at Ohio State* Columbus, Ohio 7 p.m.
10/24 at Penn State* University Park, Pa.6:30p.m.
10/30 Northwestern* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
10/31 Illinois* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
11/4 at Indiana* Bloomington, Ind. 7 p.m.
11/7 at Minnesota* Minneapolis, Minn. 7 p.m.
11/13 at Michigan* Ann Arbor, Mich. 7 p.m.
11/14 at Michigan State* East Lansing, Mich. 6:30 p.m
11/20 Penn State* West Lafyette 7 p.m.
11/21 Ohio State* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
11/27 at Iowa* Iowa City, Iowa 7 p.m.
11/28 at Wisconsin* Madison, Wisc. 7 p.m.

* denotes Big Ten game.
bold denotes home game.
All home games played at the Intercollegiate Athletic Facility 
All times local to site.

SPORTS INFORMATION
Sports Information Director ..................... Tom Schott
Assistant SID/Volleyball Contact.........Wendy Mayer
 Mayer E-mail ......................wbroker@purdue.edu
 Mayer Offi ce Phone ......................(765) 494-3919
 Mayer Cell Phone ..........................(765) 414-1379
 Offi ce Fax ..................................... (765) 447-5447
Volleyball Press Row Phone:  ............(765) 494-6779

SID Offi ce Mailing Address
Mackey Arena, Room 15
900 N. University St.
West Lafayette, IN 47907-2070



2009 Purdue Volleyball Roster
Alphabetical

No. Name Class Pos. Ht. Hometown (High School)
 3 Ainsworth, Sam Sr. S/OH 6-1 Stoufville, Ontario (Francis Libermann/Syracuse)
 16 Arthurs, Kristen Jr. MH 6-3 Newport, Mich. (St. Mary’s Catholic Central)
 14 Bashen, Blair So. DS 5-10 Houston, Texas (St. John’s)
 11 Cramer, Carly Fr. DS 5-6 Martinsville, Ind. (Martinsville)
 1 Davis, Rachel Fr. S 6-0 Kalamazoo, Mich. (Plainwell)
 20 Drewry, Anna Fr. MH 6-3 San Antonio, Texas (Tom C. Clark)
 6 Ehlers, Emily So. DS 5-9 Mishawaka, Ind. (Penn)
 18 Fisher, Tiffany Fr. MH/OH 6-2 Topeka, Ind. (Westview)
 15 Gosewisch, Courtney Fr. DS 5-8 Downers Grove, Ill. (Downers Grove South)
 10 Griffi n, Katie Fr. OH 6-2 Avon, Ind. (Avon)
 13 Gurnell, Carrie Sr. OH/MH 6-1 Katy, Texas (Cinco Ranch)
 5 Hart, Jaclyn Jr. S 6-1 Palos Hills, Ill. (Stagg)
 19 Lee, Brittany Fr. DS 5-9 Indianapolis, Ind. (Cathedral)
 9 Miller, Amanda So. DS 5-7 Trabuco Canyon, Calif. (Mission Viejo) 
 4 Pierce, Lisa Jr. OH 6-0 Darien, Ill. (Hinsdale)
 17 Rebarchak, Catherine Fr. MH 6-2 Mobile, Ala. (St. Paul’s Episcopal School)
 8 Turner, Ariel Fr. OH 6-1 Highlands Ranch, Colo. (Mountain Vista)
 

Numerical
No. Name Class Pos. B/T Hometown (High School)
 1 Davis, Rachel Fr. S 6-0 Kalamazoo, Mich. (Plainwell)
 3 Ainsworth, Sam Sr. S/OH 6-1 Stoufville, Ontario (Francis Libermann/Syracuse)
 4 Pierce, Lisa Jr. OH 6-0 Darien, Ill. (Hinsdale)
 5 Hart, Jaclyn Jr. S 6-1 Palos Hills, Ill. (Stagg)
 6 Ehlers, Emily So. DS 5-9 Mishawaka, Ind. (Penn)
 8 Turner, Ariel Fr. OH 6-1 Highlands Ranch, Colo. (Mountain Vista)
 9 Miller, Amanda So. DS 5-7 Trabuco Canyon, Calif. (Mission Viejo)
 10 Griffi n, Katie Fr. OH 6-2 Avon, Ind. (Avon)
 11 Cramer, Carly Fr. DS 5-6 Martinsville, Ind. (Martinsville)
 13 Gurnell, Carrie Sr. OH 6-1 Katy, Texas (Cinco Ranch)
 14 Bashen, Blair So. DS 5-10 Houston, Texas (St. Johns)
 15 Gosewisch, Courtney Fr. DS 5-8 Downers Grove, Ill. (Downers Grove South)
 16 Arthurs, Kristen Jr. MH 6-3 Newport, Mich. (St. Mary’s Catholic Central)
 17 Rebarchak, Catherine Fr. MH 6-2 Mobile, Ala. (St. Paul’s Episcopal School)
 18 Fisher, Tiffany So. MH/OH 6-2 Topeka, Ind. (Westview)
 19 Lee, Brittany Fr. DS 5-9 Indianapolis, Ind. (Cathedral)
 20 Drewry, Anna Fr. MH 6-3 San Antonio, Texas (Tom C. Clark)

Head Coach: Dave Shondell (Ball State 1981, 1985), seventh year
Assistant Coaches: Kathy Jewell (Northern Michigan 1998), seventh year
           John Shondell (Ball State 1993), seventh year
Supervisor of Volleyball Operations: Jessica Allen (Stanford 2002), 1st year

Pronunciation Guide

Sam Ainsworth - AYNS-worth
Emily Ehlers - EH-lers
Carrie Gurnell - Ger-nell
Courtney Gosewisch - GOSS-witch 

Catherine Rebarchak - Rih-bar-check
Ariel Turner - Air-EE-el
Shondell - Shawn-dell



2008 Season Statistics

No. Player MP-GP K-KPG E TA PCT AST SA SE RE DG-DPG BS-BA-TB BPG BE BHE
20 Lynch, Stephanie 35-135 458-3.39 93 893 .409 12 13 28 1 92-0.68 22-174-196 1.45 10 2
16 Arthurs, Kristen 35-135 286-2.12 88 585 .338 3 0 0 3 17-0.13 16-97-113 0.84 5 2
18 Fisher, Tiffany 16-29 17-0.59 7 35 .286 0 0 1 0 2-0.07 0-12-12 0.41 3 0
7 Miller, Kelli 35-136 11-0.08 2 32 .281 73 32 17 21 568-4.18 0-0-0 0.00 0 3
5 Hart, Jaclyn 35-136 124-0.91 46 290 .269 1343 7 30 1 239-1.76 13-85-98 0.72 18 20
13 Gurnell, Carrie 32-110 217-1.97 102 613 .188 9 0 0 0 30-0.27 19-55-74 0.67 9 0
35 Merlau, Danita 34-133 401-3.02 190 1308 .161 19 9 26 20 258-1.94 12-55-67 0.50 20 1
8 Ullrich, Jessica 35-134 5-0.04 2 19 .158 20 24 42 32 245-1.83 0-0-0 0.00 0 1
1 Nichols, Mandy 25-88 47-0.53 35 135 .089 23 9 24 22 140-1.59 0-11-11 0.12 5 0
4 Pierce, Lisa 29-92 109-1.18 77 361 .089 9 13 16 13 47-0.51 3-31-34 0.37 4 2
3 Ainsworth, Sam 24-71 43-0.61 33 143 .070 27 15 36 1 28-0.39 0-33-33 0.46 13 4
9 Miller, Amanda 4-4 0-0.00 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0-0.00 0-0-0 0.00 0 0
14 Bashen, Blair 11-17 0-0.00 0 1 .000 1 0 1 5 12-0.71 0-0-0 0.00 0 0  
6 Ehlers, Emily 16-55 0-0.00 2 4 -.500 15 0 3 12 75-1.36 0-0-0 0.00 0 0
Team         7
Purdue 35-136 1718-12.63 677 4419 .236 1554 122 224 138 1753-12.89 85-553-361.5 2.66 88 35
Opponents 35-136 1766-12.99 861 4727 .191 1639 138 285 122 1703-12.52 63-421-273.5 2.01 52 19

  Home Away Neutral
Overall Record:  26-9 12-3 9-4 5-2
Big Ten Record:     13-7 7-3 6-4 0-0
Non-Conference:   13-2 5-0 3-0 5-2

2008 Results
Date W/L Opponent Att. Kill Leader(s) Block Leader(s) Dig Leader(s)
Mortar Board Premier (West Lafayette, Ind.)
8/29 W 3-1 Duke 1872 Merlau (17) Lynch (7) Miller (13)
8/30 W 3-0 Tennessee State 1877 Merlau (15) Hart (4) Ullrich (9)
8/30 W 3-1 #14 Kansas State 1877 Merlau (16) Hart, Arthurs (7) Miller (21)
Active Ankle Challenge (Muncie, Ind.)
9/5 W 3-0 vs. Tennessee Tech 127 Lynch, Merlau (10) Arthurs (9) Miller (13)
9/6 W 3-0 vs. Southern Illinois 127 Lynch, Merlau (11) Three with 2 Miller (13)
9/6 W 3-0 at Ball State 1535 Merlau (10) Lynch (5) Miller (16)
Utah Classic (Salt Lake City, Utah)
9/12 W 3-1 vs. Saint Louis 217 Lynch, Merlau (14) Arthurs (5) Miller (19)
9/13 L 2-3 vs. Utah State 327 Lynch (18) Lynch (8) Miller (23)
9/13 W 3-2 at Utah 478 Lynch (25) Lynch (8) Miller (34)
Dayton Flyer Classic (Dayton, Ohio)
9/19 W 3-2 at Dayton 772 Merlau (16) Arthurs (7) Miller (16)
9/20 W 3-0 vs. Louisville 595 Merlau (15) Lynch (8) Miller (16)
9/20 W 3-0 vs. Miami (Ohio) 595 Lynch, Merlau (13) Arthurs (4) Miller (18)

9/26 L 0-3 at #1 Penn State 5800 Lynch (7) Arthurs, Lynch (3) Miller (6)
9/27 W 3-2 at Indiana 1442 Lynch (21) Lynch (6) Miller (18)
10/3 W 3-0 Iowa 2097 Merlau (15) Gurnell (5) Miller (15)
10/4 L 0-3 #13 Minnesota 2283 Lynch (13) Lynch (3) Miller, Merlau (8)
10/10 L 1-3 at #23 Michigan 1189 Gurnell (14) Gurnell (4) Miller (16)
10/12 W 3-1 at Ohio State 1079 Lynch (15) Lynch (6) Miller (18)
10/17 W 3-2 #19 Wisconsin 10,570 Lynch (20) Lynch (7) Miller (20)
10/18 W 3-0 Northwestern 1859 Gurnell (16) Lynch (8) Miller (20)
10/22 L 0-3 at #19 Illinois 1087 Lynch, Merlau (10) Hart (2) Miller (14)
10/25 W 3-2 at Michigan State 3157 Lynch (19) Lynch (5) Miller (14)
10/31 W 3-0 Ohio State 1757 Merlau (15) Lynch, Gurnell (3) Ehlers, Ullrich (9)
11/1 W 3-2 #18 Michigan 2080 Lynch (20) Lynch (9) Miller (23)
11/7 L 0-3 at #17 Minnesota 4168 Lynch (13) Lynch (4) Miller (15)
11/8 W 3-0 at Iowa 1401 Gurnell (11) Lynch (5) Miller (19)
11/14 W 3-2 Indiana 2493 Gurnell, Merlau (14) Lynch (10) Miller (18)
11/15 L 0-3 #1 Penn State 2438 Arthurs, Lynch (7) Lynch (9) Miller (8)
11/19 L 1-3 #16 Illinois 1665 Lynch (19) Lynch (6) Miller (22)
11/21 W 3-0 Michigan State 2130 Merlau (10) Lynch (5) Miller (10)
11/28 W 3-2 at Northwestern 678 Merlau (21) Four with 3 Miller (19)
11/29 W 3-2 at Wisconsin 3796 Merlau (19) Lynch (13) Miller (22)
12/5 W 3-2 Louisville 1277 Lynch (15) Lynch (10) Miller (23)
12/6 W 3-2 Middle Tennessee State 1002 Arthurs (15) Lynch (8) Miller (18)
12/12 L 1-3 vs. #6 Hawai’i 2573 Arthurs (14) Lynch (6) Miller (11)



2009 PURDUE BOILERMAKER 
VOLLEYBALL SCHEDULE

Day Date Opponent Location Time
Fri.-Sat. 8/28-29 Mortar Board Premier West Lafayette 
Fri. 8/28 vs. Ball State  7 p.m.
Sat. 8/29 vs. Coastal Carolina  10 a.m.
  vs. Dayton  7:30 p.m.
Fri.-Sat. 9/4-5 Baylor Classic Waco, Texas
Fri. 9/4 vs. UTSA  4 p.m.
Sat. 9/5 vs. Central Florida  9 a.m.
  at Baylor  7:30 p.m.
Fri.-Sat. 9/11-12 Kansas State Manhattan, KS 
Fri. 9/11 vs. Portland  6 p.m. 
Sat. 9/12 vs. Kentucky  11:30 a.m.
  at Kansas State  8:30 p.m.  
Fri.-Sat. 9/18-19 Purdue Active Ankle Challenge West Lafayette 
Fri. 9/18 vs. Ohio  7:30 p.m.
Sat. 9/19 vs. Louisville  7:30 p.m.  

Fri. 9/25 vs. Michigan State* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
Sat. 9/26 vs. Michigan* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
Wed. 9/30 vs. Indiana* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
Fri. 10/2 vs. Minnesota* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
Fri. 10/9 at Illinois* Champaign, Ill. 7 p.m.
Sat. 10/10 at Northwestern* Evanston, Ill. 7 p.m.
Fri. 10/16 vs. Wisconsin* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
Sat. 10/17 vs. Iowa* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
Fri. 10/23 at Ohio State* Columbus, Ohio 7 p.m.
Sat. 10/24 at Penn State* University Park, Pa. 6:30 p.m.
Fri. 10/30 vs. Northwestern* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
Sat. 10/31 vs. Illinois* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
Wed. 11/4 at Indiana* Bloomington, Ind. 7 p.m.
Sat. 11/7 at Minnesota* Minneapolis, Minn. 7 p.m.
Fri. 11/13 at Michigan* Ann Arbor, Mich. 7 p.m.
Sat. 11/14 at Michigan State* East Lansing, Mich. 6:30 p.m.
Fri. 11/20 vs. Penn State* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
Sat. 11/21 vs. Ohio State* West Lafayette 7 p.m.
Fri. 11/27 at Iowa* Iowa City, Iowa 7 p.m.
Sat. 11/28 at Wisconsin* Madison, Wisc. 7 p.m.

* denotes Big Ten match.
bold denotes home match.
All home matches played in the Intercollegiate Athletic Facility.
All times are listed in eastern standard time.


